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690.015

BARBERS AND HAIRDRESSERS

{(Generally)

690.005 Definitions for ORS 690.005
to 690.235. Asused in ORS 690 005 to 690 235

(1) “Board” means the State Board of Bar-
bers and Hairdressers

(2) “Certsficate” means a certificate of regis-
tration, 1ssued under ORS 690 048, authonizing
the holder to practice hair design, cosmetology or
manicure under ORS 680 005 to 690 235

(3) “Facial technology” means the use of the
hands, mechanical or electrical apparatus or
appliances, cosmetre preparations, antiseptics,
tonics, lotions or creams 1n massaging, cleansing,
stimulating, manipulating, exercising, beautify-
ing or similar work performed on the human face
and neck above the seventh vertebra for cosmetic
purposes and not for the treatment of disease or
physical or mental aillments

(4) “Hair design” means, when done upon the
human body for cosmetic purposes and not for
the treatment of disease or physical or mental
ailments any one or more of the followng prac-
tices

(a) Shaving, trimming or cutting of the beard

(b) Arranging, styling, dressing, curling, tem-
porary waving, permanent waving, relaxing, cut-
ting, singeing, bleaching, coloring, dyeing,
cleansing, shampooing, conditioning, applying
hair tonics or similar work upon the hair of an
individual

(¢) Massaging the scalp and neck when per-
formed n comjunction with activities n para-
graph (a) or (b} of this subsection

(5) “License” means & license to operate a
shop 1ssued under ORS 690 055

(6) “Manicure” means cuiting, trimmung, pol-
1shing, coloring, tinting, cleansing, or otherwise
treating the nails of the hand or massaging,
cleansing, treating or beautifying the hands per-
formed for cosmetic purposes and not for the
treatment of disease or physical or mental ail-
ments

(7) “Permit” means a permit to practice,
demonstrate or teach hair design, cosmetology or
manicure issued under ORS 690 105

(8) “Practitioner” means a person certified
and registered to practice hair design, cos-
metology or mamicure under ORS 690 048

(9) “School of hair design” means an estab-
hishment operated for the purpose of teaching
hair design and licensed under ORS chapter 345

(10) “Shop” means an establishment oper-
ated for the purpose of engaging 1n the practice of
hair design, cosmetology or manicure and
Iicensed under ORS 690 055 [1977 ¢ 886 §1, 19683 ¢ 151
§1, 1987 ¢ 31 §2]

690 010 [Amended by 1969 ¢ 687 §1, 1977 ¢ 270 §1
repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 §42]

690.015 Prohibited acts. This section
establishes prohibitions relating to the practice of
hair design, facial technology and manicure The
prohibitions under this section are subject to the
exemptions under ORS 690 025 A person who
violates a prohibition under this section 15 subject
to the penalties under ORS 630 992 1n addition to
any administrative action taken by the board
under ORS 690 075 or any civil penalty under
ORS 690995 A person violates a prohibition
under this section 1if the person does any of the
following

(1) Practices or attempts to practice hair
design, facial technology or manicure without a
certificate as a practitioner or a permit

{2) Operates a shop unless 1t 1s at all trmes
under the direct supervision of a practitioner

(3) Displays a sign or in any way advertises or
purports to be a practitioner, barber or hair-
dresser or to be engaged 1n the practice or busi-
ness of hair design, facial technology or manicure
without first obtaiming a permit, certificate or
license

(4) Knowingly makes a false statement on an
application for a hcense, certificate or permit or
for the renewal of a license, certificate or permit

(5) Permits any mdividual n the employ or
under the supervision or control of the person to
practice hair design, facial technology or man-
lcure without a certificate or permit

(6) Obtains or attempts to obtain a certifi-
cate, license or permit by fraudulent means

(7) Permmts the fraudulent use of the certafi-
cate of the person by another person [1977 ¢ 886 §3,
1981 ¢ 141 §1, 1983 ¢ 151 §2 1987 ¢ 31 §3]

Note Section 21, chapter 31, Oregon Laws 1887, pro-
vides

Sec 21 A person holding a certificate, license or per-
mrt under ORS chapter 690 to practice cosmetology or operate
a shop engaging 1n the practies of cosmetology as of the day
immediately preceding {September 27 1987] the effective date
of this Act, who 1s subjeet Lo ORS chapter 690 on and after the
effective date of this Act need not obtain a facial technology
certificate, hicense or permit under ORS chapter 690 as
amended by this Act until the certificate license or permit
1ssued 10 the person befure the effective date of this Act under
ORS chapter 690 has expired [1987 ¢ 31 §21)

690 020 [Amended by 1961 ¢ 300 §3, 1969 c 687 §2,
repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 §42)
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690.025 Exemptions. This section estab-
lishes exemptions from regulation under ORS
690 005 to 690 235 An exemptiwon 15 partial or
complete as described 1n the following

(1) Persons who perform service without
compensation 1n case of emergency or domes-
tic administration are not subject to regulanion
under ORS 690 005 to 690 235

{2) The following persons are not subject to
regulation under ORS 690 005 to 690 235 while in
the proper discharge of their professional duties

(a) A licensed health care professional acting
within scope of the professional hicense or permit
or a person subject to regulation by a health care
professional heensing board

(b) A person engaged 1n rendering emergency
medical assistance as defined in ORS 30 800

{c) Persons licensed by the State Board of
Pharmacy, merchants or other individuals when
demonstrating apparatus or supples for purposes
of sale

(d) Commissioned medical and surgical
officers of the Umted States Army, Navy or
Marine Hospital Service

(3} A student attending a school licensed to
teach hair design, facial technology or manmicure
under ORS chapter 345 1s not required to obtamn a
certificate or permit to perform the person’s
training (1977 c 886 §2 1983 ¢ 151 §3, 1987 ¢ 31 §4]

890 030 [Repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886
§421

(Certificates, Licenses and Permits)

690 035 Application for license or cer-
tificate. A person desiring to obtain a license or
certificate shall apply in wniting to the board on a
form provided by the board Each apphcation
shall be accompanied by evidence under oath or
affirmation and satisfactory to the board that the
applicant possesses the necessary gqualifications
[1977 c BE6 §4]

€90 040 [Repealed by 1977 ¢ B42 §26 and 1977 c 886
§42)

690 045 Qualifications for issuance of
certificate. (1) Except as otherwise provided in
this section, an applicant must do all of the

following to be 1ssued a certificate as a practi-
tioner under ORS 690 048

(a) Pass the certification exammation given
by the board under ORS 690 065,

(b) Pay the examination fee and application
fee determined by the board under ORS 690 235,
and

(c) If the applicant 1s applying for a certifi-
cate to practice hair design, have successfully
completed all courses a school of hair design 18
required to teach to be licensed under ORS chap-
ter 345 or all courses a barber school 1s required to
teach to be hcensed under ORS 345 460, or

(d) If the applicant 18 applyng for a certafi-
cate to practice facial technology or mamcure,
have successfully completed all courses a school
permitted to teach facial technology or mamcure
1s required to teach to be hcensed under ORS
chapter 345

(2) The board may waive for a person who
holds a currently vahd authonty to perform hair
design, facial technology or manicure 1ssued by a
licensing agency of another state or terriory of
the United States all or part of the schooling
requirements imposed under this section to
qualify for a certaficate Also, the board may 1ssue
the person a certificate without requirng the
person to pass an examination under this section
if

(a) The person pays the required fee for a
reciprocity fee under ORS 690 235, and

(b) The board determines that the licensing
agency of the jurisdiction where the person holds
the current valid authorty

(A) Accords reciprocal privileges to residents
of this state, and

(B) Has requirements for qualification to
practice hair design, facial technology or man-
Leure that the board determines are substantially
equivalent to the requirements of this state

(3) An apphcant shall not be required to
comply with the schooling requirements for a
certificate under subsection (1) of this section if
the applicant 13 the graduate of a hawr design,
facial technology or manicure school in another
state or terntory or 1n a state correctional 1nstitu-
tion and the requirements for successful comple-
t1on of traming at the school are determined by
the Superintendent of Public Instruction to meet
the mimmum requirements for licensing a school
of hair design or a school permitted to teach facial
technology or manicure under ORS chapter 345
(1977 ¢ 886 §5, 1979 ¢ 855 §3, 1983 ¢ 101 §4, 1987 ¢ 31 §5]

690.048 Certificate prima facie evi-
dence of right to practice; designation as
barber or hairdresser. (1) The board shall
1ssue a certificate to each apphicant who qualifies
under ORS 690 045 A certificate shall be vahd as
provided under ORS 690 045 The certificate
shall be prima facie evidence of the nght of the
holder to practice in the field of practice for
which the holder has qualified and to purport to
be a practitioner
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(2) At the request of any applicant who has
qualified to perform hair design under ORS
690 045, the board shall 1ssue a certificate desig-
nating 1ts holder as either a “barber” or “hair-
dresser,” or both, as the applicant requests
Notwithstanding this subsection, the certificate
1ssued to an applicant who has graduated from a
school licensed under ORS 345 460 shall desig-
nate only that its holder 1s a “barber” and that 1ts
holder has graduated from a school heensed under
ORS 345 460

(3) A certificate shall state the areas of prac-
tice the practitioner may perform [1983 c 151 §6)

690 050 [Amended by 1959 ¢ 630 §1 1961 c 436 §1,
repeaied by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 §42)

690.055 Shop license requirements. (1)
To be 1ssued a hcense for a shop, each apphcant
shall

(a) Be 18 years of age

(b) Comply with the rules of the board con-
cerning heaith, safety and samtation

(c) Comply with the apphcable health and
safety laws and rules of the Health Division and
any other state agencies

(d) Pay the application fee determined by the
board

(2) The board shall 1ssue to each qualified
apphicant a license A license shall be valid for one
vear The hcense shall be prima facie evidence of
the right of the owner of the shop to operate a
shop and to advertise as offering the services for
which the shop 15 licensed

(3) A shop 1ssued a license under this section
must at all times be under the direct Supervision
of a practitioner If hair design 1s practiced 1n the
shop, the practitioner who supervises the shap
must have a certificate to practice hair design
[1977 c 886 §6, 1981 ¢ 141 §2, 1983 ¢ 151 §7)

690 060 [Amended by 1959 ¢ 630 §2, 1961 c 436 §2,
1969 ¢ 687 §4, repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 §42]

690.065 Examinations. (1} Examina-
tions shall be given at such times and places as
the board may determine, but 1n no nstance less
often than once every month

(2} Examinations shall be wriiten or oral
tests and shall test the applicant’s knowledge of
sanitary practices and safety for all procedures
permitted and in the use of all instruments,
equipment or chemicals permitted within the
scope of a license and certificate 1n the field of
practice for which the applicant 1s seeking cer-
tification (1977 ¢ 886 §7)

690 070 [Repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 c 886
§42)

690.075 Grounds for refusal, suspen-
sion or revocation of certificate or license.
The board may refuse to 1ssue or may suspend or
revoke any certificate or license for any one or
more of the following causes

(1) Continued performance of hair design,
facial technology or manicure by a person know-
ingly having an mfectious or communicable dis-
ease

{2} Violation of ORS 646 608 1n the conduct
of a hair design, facial technology or manicure
business

{3) Violation of ORS 690 015 or 690 095 or
any rule adopted under ORS 690 165 or 690 205

(4) Addiction to or severe dependency upon
alcohol or controlled substances that umpairs the
person’s ability to perform 1n a professional man-
ner

(5) Activities involving fraud or decet, gross
neghgence, incompetency or misconduct 1n the
practice of hair design, facial technology or man-
Icure [1977 ¢ 836 §8, 1983 ¢ 151 §8, 1987 ¢ 31 §6]

690 080 [Repealed by 1977 ¢ B42 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886
§42]

690.085 Renewal of certificates and
licenses, (1) Except as otherwise provided 1n
this section, all certificates and licenses expire
one year after the date of 1ssue, unless renewed
prior to the expiration date by payment of the
required renewal fee and comphance with other
requirements for renewal The board, however,
may vary the date of certificate and license
renewal by giving to the applicant written notice
of the renewal date being assigned and by making
prorated adjustments 1n the renewal fee

{2) Any license or certificate not renewed
before 1t expires may be renewed within one year
by payment of the required renewal fee, com-
phance with other requirements for renewal and
payment of a late renewal fee set by the board

(3) A certificate that has not been renewed
for more than one year, and less than five years,
after the date of expiration may be renewed and
restored upon payment of one year’'s renewal fee

(4) A certaficate that has not been renewed
for a peniod of five years after date of expiration
may be renewed and restored 1f the applicant

(a) Satisfactorly passes the examnation
required by ORS 690 065

(b) Pays one year’s license fee 1n advance
[1977 ¢ 886 §9, 1983 ¢ 151 §9, 1987 ¢ 31 §7]

690 087 (1979 ¢ 835 §2, 1981 ¢ 897 §100, renumbered
345 470]
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690 090 |Repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 c 886
§42]

690.095 Display of certificate
required. (1) Every holder of a certificate shall
display 1t 1n a conspicuous place within the shop

(2) Every holder of a license shall display 1t 1n
a conspicuous place within the shop [1977¢ 886 §10,
1979 ¢ 663 §1]

690 100 [Amended by 1961 ¢ 300 34, 1969 ¢ 687 84,
repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 §42]

690.105 Temporary permit require-
ments. (1) A person not certified under ORS
690 045 who wishes to practice, demonstrate and
teach hair design, facial technology or manicure,
or perform any one or more of such functions,
temporanly and primanly for educational pur-
poses and 1s otherwise qualified as determined by
the board shall first obtain a permit from the
board

(2) The permit shall specify
(a) The purpose for which 1t 15 granted

(b) The period during which the person 1s
permitted to practice, demonstrate and teach,
which period shall not exceed 10 days

(c) The time and place of exercising the
privilege granted by the permit

(3) A person may be granted a permit under
this section 1f the person

(a) Makes apphcation to the board for the
permit

(b) Is currently hcensed or certified to prac-
tice or teach hair design, facial technology or
manicure 1n another state and presents satisfac-
tory evidence of that fact to the board, or 18
otherwise quahified as determined by the board

(¢) Describes the purpose for which the per-
mat 15 sought

(d) Pays the required permt fee (1977 ¢ 886 §11,
1983 ¢ 151 §11, 1987 ¢ 91 §8]

690 110 [Hepealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886
§42§

690 115 [1977 ¢ 886 §12, repealed by 1981 ¢ 141 §4]

680 120 [Amended by 1961 ¢ 300 §5, 1973 ¢ 832 §38,
1977 ¢ 873 § 8, repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢.886 §42]

690.123 Certificate of identification.

(1) A practitioner who practices outside of or
away from a place of business shall carry a certifi-
cate of 1dentification which must be shown to a
person upon whom the work 1s being performed
The certificate shall contain the signature of the
practitioner, the practitioner’s post-office
address, the number and date of the practitioner’s
certificate

(2) The board shall, without charge, 1ssue
such certificates upon demand by any practi-
tioner who practices away from the practitioner’s
place of business on persons who are physically
unable to visit a hcensed shop [1977 ¢ 886 §13, 1983
¢ 151 §12]

690 125 {1961 ¢ 300 §2, 1969 ¢ 687 §6 repealed by
1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 §42]

690 130 [Amended by 1959 ¢ 630 §3, 1961 ¢ 300 §6,
1961 c 436 §3, 1969 ¢ 687 §7, repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and
1977 ¢ 886 §42)

890 140 {Amended by 1965 ¢ 274 §1, 1973 c 832 §39
1977 ¢ 873 §9, repealed by 1977 c 842 §26 and 1877 c 886 §42]

690 150 [Amended by 1961 c 300 §7, 1965 ¢ 274 §2,
1960 ¢ 687 §11, 1971 ¢ 86 §1, 1971 ¢ B32 §40, repealed by 1977
¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 §42)

{State Board)

690.155 State Board of Barbers and
Hairdressers; gualifications; appointment.
(1) There 1s created within the Health Division
of the Department of Human Resources a State
Board of Barbers and Hairdressers consisting of
seven members appointed by the Assistant Direc-
tor for Health Each member of the board shall
serve for a term of three years and until a suc-
cessor 1s appointed and qualified At all times the
membership of the board shall be so constituted
that

{a) Six members of the board shall be practi-
tioners with certificates

(b} One member shall be a public member
who 18 not a practitioner

(2) A person 1s not ehgble for appomntment as
a member of the board 1f the person

(a) Is associated, directly or indirectly, in the
manufacture of cosmetic or barber apphances or
supplies or their rental, sale or distmbution to
licensees

(b) Has previously served two terms

{(3) A member of the hoard serves at the
pleasure of the Assistant Director for Health
Vacancies shall be filled by the Assistant Director
for Health, by appointment for the unexpired
term

(4) The Assistant Director for Health, or a
designated representative, shall serve as an ex
officio member of the board but without the right
to vote [1977 c 886 §14, 1983 ¢ 151 §13, 1987 c 414 §84]

690 160 [1969 ¢ 687 49, repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26
and 1977 c 886 §42]

690.165 Powers of board. In addition to
the powers otherwise granted by ORS 345 430

238



BARBERS AND HAIRDRESSERS: ELECTROLOGISTS

690.225

and 690 005 to 690 235, the board shall have the
power

(1) To determine whether applicants to prac-
tice hair design, facial technology or mamcure
meet the qualifications under ORS 690 045 or
690 055. to conduct examinations, and to grant
permits, certificates and hcenses to qualified
applicants upon compliance with ORS 690 045,
690 055 ar 690 105 and the rules of the board

(2) To establish sanitary and safety stan-
dards for the practice of hair design, facial tech-
nology or manicure, and to enforce the standards

(3) To prescribe and furnish forms for
applications for examinations, certificates,
hicenses and permtts

{(4) To do any act necessary or proper to effect
and carry out the duties required of the board by
ORS 690 005 to 690 235

(5) To adopt rules prescribing standards of
professional conduct for persons practicing hair
design, facial technology or mamcure [1977 ¢ 886
§21, 1983 ¢ 151 §14, 1987 c 31 §9]

690 170 [1969 ¢ 887 §10, repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §28
and 1977 ¢ 886 §43]

690.175 Officers; rules; meetings;
quorum; compensation and expenses. (1)
The board shall elect a charrperson The board
shall prescribe rules to govern the proceedings of
the board The board shall hold meetings at such
times and places as 1t determines A majority of
the members of the board shall constitute a
quorum

(2) Each member of the board 1s entitled to
compensation and expenses as provided in ORS
292 495 [1977 ¢ 886 §§18, 17]

690.185 Administrator; appointment
and compensation; services and employes,
(1) The Assistant Director for Health shall fix
the quahfications of and appoint an admin-
1strator for the board who shail not be a member
of the board Subject to the applicable provisions
of the State Personnel Relations Law, the
assistant director shall fix the compensation of
the admimstrator, who shall be n the
unclassified service

(2} The Assistant Director for Health shall
provide the board with such services and
employes as the hoard requires to carry out 1its
duties [1977 ¢ 886 §18. 1983 ¢ 151 §15, 1987 ¢ 414 §85]

6980.195 Records of board. (1) The board
shall keep a record of 1ts proceedings relating to
the 1ssuance, refusal, suspension and revocation
of certificates This record shall also contain the
name, place of business and the date of each
certificate and license 1ssued by the board

(2) The board shall keep a record of all
complaints received, including the date of receipt,
name and place of business of each practitioner or
licensee nvolved, the name and address of each
complamant and the nature of the complaint
The board shall notify any practitioner or
licensee who 15 the subject of a complaint and
shall provide an opportunity for the practitioner
or hicensee to respond 1n writing to the complaint

(3) The records of the board shall at all
reasonable times be open to inspection by the
public {1977 ¢ 886 §19, 1987 ¢ 31 §10)

690 200 {Hepealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886
§421

690.205 Rules; approval of Health
Division; when domestic use of premises
permitted. (1) The board has avthonty to
make reasonable rules for the admimstration of
the provisions of ORS 345 430 and 690 005 to
690 235 and prescribe sanitary and safety
requirements for shops Samitary requirements
for shops shall be subject to the approval of the
Health Division A copy of the rules adopted by
the board shall be furnished by the board to the
owner or manager of each shop

(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1} of this
section, the board may not prohibit the use of the
shop for domestic purposes 1f the part devoted to
domestic purposes 15 1n a completely separate
room not used by customers, with walls extending
from floor to ceiling and with any connecting
doors kept closed while the shop 15 1n actual
operation

(3) Any rules adopted hy the board shall be
adopted 1n accordance with the procedures set
forth in ORS 183 310 to 183 550 [1977 c 886 §§20,
22(2), 1983 ¢ 151 §16]

680 210 [Repealed by 1977 ¢ 270 §3, 1977 ¢ 842 §26
and 1977 ¢ 886 §42]

690.215 When hearing required.
Where the board proposes to revoke or suspend or
refuse to 1ssue or renew a certificate, permit or
heense, opportumity for hearing shall be accorded
as provided 1n ORS 183 310 to 183 550 [1977 ¢ 886
§22(1))

690 220 [Amended by 1969 ¢ 687 §12, repealed by 1977
c 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 836 §42j

690.225 Inspections. (1) In addition to
any other duties prescribed by law, the Assistant
Director for Health shall estabhsh within the
Health Division a program to provide for the
mspection of shops licensed under ORS 690 055
and of schools hcensed to teach hair design, facial
technology or manicure under ORS chapter 345
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(2) Inspections conducted under this section
shall determine whether the shops comply with
the sanmitary and safety requirements under ORS
690 165 and 690 205 and rules adopted there-
under and whether the schools comply with the
sanitary and safety requirements under ORS
chapter 345 and rules adopted thereunder Upon
completion of each school inspection the
Assistant Director for Health shall cause a report
of the results of the mnspection to be submitted to
the Superintendent of Public Instruction [1977
¢ 886 §26, 1983 ¢ 151 §17, 1987 ¢ 31 §11, 1987 ¢ 414 §86]

690.228 Enjoining violations. If the
board determines that a person has or 1s about to
engage 1n an activity that s or will be mn violation
of any provision of ORS 690 005 to 690 235, the
hoard, without bond, may nstitute a proceeding
1n an appropriate circuit court to restrain the
activity or proposed activity A court may 1ssue
an injunction under this section without proof of
actual damages The board may employ special
counsel for a proceeding under this section An
injunction 1ssued under this section does not
relieve a person from any prosecution or board
action taken for violation of ORS 690005 to
690 235 [1983 c 151 §16b]

690 230 |Amended by 1961 ¢ 436 §4, repealed by 1977
¢ B42 §26 and 1977 ¢ 856 §42)

690.235 Fees. Fees required to be pad
shall be paid 1n amounts determined by the board
and approved by the Assistant Director for
Health, except that no fee shall exceed the follow-
g

(1) The filing of an apphcation for an original
certificate as a practitioner, $15

(2) An annual renewal of a certificate as a
practitioner, $15

(3) Each examination for a certificate as a
practitioner, $15

(4) A temporary permit 1ssued under ORS
690 105, $5

(5) A shop license, $50
(6) An annual renewal for a shop license, $25

(7) A duphicate or replacement of any certifi-
cate, hicense or permit, $5

(8) A late renewal fee, $5

(9) A reciprocity fee, $50 [1977 ¢ 886 §23, 1981
c 141 §3, 1984 ¢ 151 §18, 1987 ¢ 414 §87]

690 240 [Amended by 1969 ¢ 377 §2 repealed by 1971
734 §21)

690 243 [1977 ¢ 886 §24 repealed by 1979 ¢ 31 §1)

890 245 (1971 c 734 §146, repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26
and 1977 ¢ 886 §42]

690 250 [Amended bv 1968 ¢ 377 §3, repealed by 1971
c 734 §21]

690 260 |Repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 836
§42)

690 270 [Repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 c 886
§42]

690 275 {1977 ¢ 886 §3Ba, 1979 ¢ 855 §1, 1983 ¢ 151
§20 renumbered 345 460]

690 280 [Amended by 1965 ¢ 374 51, 1971 ¢ 753 41
repealed by 1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 §42]

690 290 [Amended by 1969 ¢ 377 81, 1973 ¢ 832 340a,
repealed by 1977 c 842 §26 and 1977 c 886 §42]

690 300 [Amended by 1965 ¢ 274 §3 1968 c 314 8§91,
1960 ¢ 377 §4 1973 ¢ 832 §40b, repealed by 1877 ¢ 842 §26 and
1977 ¢ 886 §42)

690 310 [Amended by 1969 ¢ 377 §5, repealec by 1977
¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 b42}

690 320 [Amended by 1973 c 832 §41, repealed bv
1977 ¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 §42]

690 330 [Amended bv 1961 ¢ 436 &5, repealed by 1977
¢ 842 §26 and 1977 c 886 §42]

690 340 [Amended by 1967 ¢ 637 §34, repealed by 1977
¢ 842 §26 and 1977 ¢ 886 §42]

ELECTROLOGISTS

(Generally)

690.350 Definitions for ORS 690.350
to 690 430 and 690.996 to 690 998. As
used 1n ORS 690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to
690 998, unless the context requires otherwise

(1) “Council” means the Adwvisory Council to
the Health Division for Electrologists

(2) “Division” means the Health Division of
the Department of Human Resources

{(3) “Electrologist” means a person who prac-
tices electrolysis pursuant to the provisions of
ORS 690 350 to 630 430 and 690 996 to 630 998

(4) “Electrolysis” means the process by which
hair, with a senies of treatments, 15 permanently
removed from the skin by mserting a needle-
conductor into the hair follicle and directing
electrical energy toward the hair cell The word
“glectrolysis” 1s used mn generic form 1n ORS
690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998 and
refers to modalities of galvanic electrolysis, ther-
molysis and combinations thereof

(5) “Instructor” means a person who teaches
m a school of electrolysis pursuant to the provi-
sions of ORS 690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to
690 998

(6) “Licensed electrologist” means a person
hcensed under the provisions of ORS 690 350 to
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690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998 to practice elec-
trolysis

(7} “Physician” means a person hcensed to
practice the healing arts by this state pursuant to
ORS chapter 677, 684 or 685

(8) “Schools of electrolysis” means those
teaching establishments approved by the Depart-
ment of Education, Division of Vocational Edu-
cation, where electrolysis and related subjects are
taught (1987 c 698 §1]

690.355 License required to perform
electrolysis; exceptions. After January 1,
1988, no person, including an electrologist, shall
perform electrolysis or display a $1gn or n any
other way advertise or represent themselves as an
electrologist unless that person holds a valid
license 1ssued by the division However, ORS
690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998 does
not prevent or affect the use of electrolysis by a
physician, a person under the control and super-
vision of a physician or any other person specifi-
cally permitted to use electrolysis by law (1987
c 698 §2]

690.360 Prohibited acts. No person
shall

(1} Sell, barter or offer to sell or barter a
hicense,

{2) Purchase or procure by barter a license
with intent to use 1t as evidence of the person’s
qualification to practice electrolysis,

(3) Alter matenally a license with fraudulent
ntent,
(4) Use or attempt to use as a valid license a

license which has been purchased, fraudulently
obtaned, counterfeited or matenally altered, or

(5) Wilfully make a false, matenal statement
1n an apphcation for licensure or for renewal of a
license (1987 c 698 §13)

(Licensing)

690.365 License fee; general qualifica-
tions. An apphcant for licensure shall pay a fee
established by the division under ORS 690 350 to
690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998 and shall show to
the satisfaction of the division that the apphcant

(1} Has complied with the provisions of ORS
690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998 and
the applicable rules of the division,

(2) Is not less than 18 years of age,
(3) Has a high school diploma or equivalent
education,

(4) Has completed a course of study mn a
school of electrolysis meeting the requirements

under ORS 690 410, or has completed 1n another
state a course of study that has been determined
by the division to be equivalent to that requrred
by ORS 690350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to
690 998, and

(5) Has passed an examnation approved,
administered or recognized by the dwision [1987
c 698 §3j

690.370 Examinations (1) An appheant
for licensure who 1s notafied by the division that
the applicant has fulfilled the requirements of
ORS 690 365 (1) to (4) shall appear at a time,
place and before such persons as the division may
designate, for an examnation

(2) The division shall offer an examination at
least twice a year The applicant who fails any
part of the exammation may apply to retake the
falled section or sections twice without being
required to obtain additional training [1987 ¢ 698
§4)

Note Section 7 chapter 698, Oregon Laws 1987, pro-
vides

Sec 7 (1) Not later than 90 days after [September 27
1987] the effective date of this Act the dnision shall license

without examinatton, anv electrologist who pays the applica-
tion fee and the fee for 1ssuance of a heense and who

{a) Can demonstrate proof of 500 or more hours of
education and tramming from an electrolysis school within the
Uruted States or a recogmzed school 1n another country,

{b) Has less than 500 hours of education and trenmng but
has graduated from a hicensed school of electrolysis and 15
currently practicing 1n the State of Oregon, or

{c) Has at least one year of work experience as a praclic-
g electralogist

{2) Any electrologist practicing on the effective date of
this Act who 1s not covered under paragraph {(a) (b} or (c) of
subsection (1) of this section shall apply to the division for a
license and may continue to practice until the division
receives the results of the first available examnation under
subsection (5) of section 3 of thig Act [ORS 690 365] [1987
¢ 698 §7)

690.380 Display of license required;
notice to division of place of business;
notice to licensees. (1) A person who holds a
license shall notify the division in writing of the
regular address of the place or places where the
person performs or intends to perform elec-
trolysis and shall keep the license conspicuously
posted 1n the place of business at all times

(2) The division shall keep a record of the
place or places of business of each person who
holds a hcense

(3) Any notice required to be given by the
division to a person who holds a license may be
given by mailing the notice to the address of the
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last place of business of which the person has
notified the division (1987 ¢ 698 48]

690.385 License renewal; fees; effect of
failure to renew; continuing education
requirement (1) Except as otherwise provided
i this section, a hcense issued under ORS
690 415 expires one year after the date of 1ssue
unless renewed by payment of the required
renewal fee The division, however, may vary the
date of license renewal by giving to the apphcant
written notice of the renewal date being assigned
and by making prorated adjustments n the
renewal fee If payment 1s transmitted by postal
service, the envelope must be postmarked on or
before the expiration of the license If the hcense
expires. the license may be renewed on payment
of a renewal fee and late penalty fee estabhshed
by the division under ORS 690 350 to 690 430
and 690996 to 690 998 The division may sus-
pend the hicense of any person who fails to renew
A suspended license may be reactivated upon the
payment of a reactivation fee established by the
division under ORS 690 350 to 690 430 and
890 996 to 690 998 and all past unpaid renewal
fees A person applymng for reactivation shall not
be required to take an examination as a condition
of reactivation 1if the reactivation occurs within
three vears after the date of the hcense expired

(2) All electrologists must participate in con-
tinuing education, with guidelines and effective
date to be established by rule of the division [1987
¢ bib §9]

690.390 Required standards for licen-
sees. Licensed practicing electrologists shall
meet the following standards and any others the
division may adopt by rule

(1) Electrolysis mstruments shall be ster-
hized m accordance with methods approved by
the rules of the division,

(2) Practicing electrologists shall be equipped
with appropriate sterilizing equipment, with
availability of hot and cold running water and a
covered waste receptacle, and

(3) Case history cards shall be kept for each
client [1987 c 698 §11]

(Discipline)

690.395 Grounds for suspension,
revocation or nonrenewal of license or pro-
bation. The division may revoke, suspend,
refuse to 1ssue a license or renewal or place on
probation any hicensee upon proof that a person
or licensee

(1) Has been convicted of a violation under
ORS 690 360,

(2) Has been convicted in this or any other
state of a crime related to the practice of elec-
trolysis,

(3) Has knowingly misrepresented, misstated
or failled to disclose personal quahfications or
other mformation necessary to practice elec-
trolysis in any communication to the division,

(4) Has used, caused or promoted the use of
any advertising matter, promotlonal literature,
warranty, label, insigma or any other representa-
tion, however disseminated or pubhished, that s
false, misleading or deceptive,

(5) Has knowmgly deceived the public by
acting 1 a manner as to mislead chents as to the
person’s professional status,

(6) Has employed directly or indirectly any
suspended or unlicensed person to perform any
electrolysis covered by ORS 690 350 to 690 430
and 690 996 to 690 998,

(7) Has permitted another person to use the
license,

(8) Has practiced electrolysis under a false,
misleading or deceptive name,

(9) Has faled, if a licensed electrologist, to
mamtamn a business address and telephone
number at which the licensee may be reached
during business hours,

(10) Has failed, 1f a nonpracticing elec-
trologist, to provide the division with a home
address and telephone number,

(11) Has failed to properly and reasonably
accept responsibihity for the actions of employes.

(12) Has practiced electrolysis with a mental
or physical 1llness that affects ability to perform
or endangers the public,

(13) Has demonstrated gross mcompetence
1n performing electrolysis, or

(14) Has violated any of the provisions of
ORS 690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998
or rules adopted pursuant to ORS 690350 to
£90 430 and 690 996 to 690 998 [1987 c 698 §10]

690 400 Opportunity for hearing prior
to disciplinary action. Where the division
proposes to refuse to 1ssue or renew a heense, or
proposes to revoke or suspend a license, or impose
probation on a licensee, opportunity for a hearmmg
shall be accorded as provided in ORS 183 310 to
183 550 [1987 ¢ 698 §12]

(Administration)

690.405 Powers and duties of division
relating to practice of electrolysis. The
powers and duties of the division as related to
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ORS 690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998
are as follows

(1) To authorize all disbursements necessary
to carry out the provisions of ORS 690 350 to
690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998,

(2) To determine training and experience
requirements for taking the examination and to
supervise and administer exammmations to test
the knowledge of apphicants for licensure,

(3) To lcense persons who apply to the
division and who have quahfied to practice elec-
trolysis,

(4) To rent facilities when necessary to carry
out the examination of apphicants for licensure,

(5) To renew hcenses,

(6} To suspend or revoke licenses or place
licensees on probation 1n the manner provided by
ORS 690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998,

(7) To appoint representatives to conduct or
supervise the exarmination of apphcants for licen-
sure,

(8) To designate the time and place for exam-
mng apphcants for hicensure,

(9) Subject to the provisions of ORS 183 310
to 183 550, to adopt rules that are necessary to
carry out the provisions of ORS 690 350 to
690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998, .

(10) To carry out the periodic inspection of
facilities of persons who practice electrolysis, and

(11) To appomnt or employ subordinate
employes [1987 ¢ 698 §i5]

690.410 Rules. (1) Pursuant to ORS
183 310 to 183 550, and 1n consultation with the
council, the division shall adopt rules to register
and approve schools of electrolysis and to approve
mnstructors who teach 1n such schools Such rules
shall include, but not be hmuted to, requirements
that schools of electrolysis

{a} Offer a course of study which shall include
minimum standards of 600 hours of nstruction
as advised by the council,

{b) File with the division for approval, an
outhne of the proposed course of study A copy of
the outline shall be sent to the Department of
Education, Division of Vocational Education
Areas of nstruction shall mclude, but not be
himited to, the following (A) Division rules for
electrolysis, (B) bacteriology, (C) sanitation and
sterihzation, (D) anatomy and physiology, (E)
endocrinology, (F) structure, dynamics and dis-
eases of skin and hair, (G) circulatory and ner-
vous systems, (H) electricity, (I) a working
knowledge of electrolysis, thermolysis and com-

binations thereof, (J) draping and positioning,
and (K) professional ethics and business prac-
tices The outhine shall state the hours for
Instruction and lectures 1n theory and the hours
for instruction for practical apphcation,

{c) Provide adequate premises with separate
areas for classwork and practical mstruction
mcluding treatment areas for student tramning,

(d) Provide adequate equipment for the full
and ready teachmg of all subjects included 1n the
curriculum,

(e) Comply wath the division’s sanitary rules,
and

{f} Use the word “school” or other appropnate
term conspicuously in 1ts hterature and advertis-
ing matter

(2) The rules adopted under subsection (1) of
this section shall also mclude requirements that

{a} An 1mtial mspection shall be performed
prior to granting of a license, and

(b) Periodic 1nspections may be done at the
discretion of the division and the Department of
Education

(3) To teach 1 an approved school of elec-
trolysis

(a} Instructors must hold a current, vahd
license to practice electrolysis in this state and
must have had a minimum of two years of prac-
tical experience approved by the dwvision or
Department of FEducation as a licensed elec-
trologist,

(b) Instructors must pass an mnstructor’s
examination approved, administered or recog-
mzed by the division,

(¢) Instructors shall be continuously engaged
m teaching students in theoretical or practical
work and except when nstructing a student, an
Imstructor may not perform electrolysis on any
person,

(d) Instructors shall comply with ORS
690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998 and
the apphcable rules of the division and Depart-
ment of Education, and

(e) All instructors must participate 1n con-
tinuing education, with guidelines and effective
date to be established by rule of the Department
of Education [1987 ¢ 698 §6)

690.415 Fees. (1) The dwvision shall
assess, by rule, the following fees and any other
fees necessary to carry out the provisions of QRS
690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998

(a) Application fee
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(b) Examination fees
(c) Reexamination fees

(d) Reciprocity fee

(e) License fee

(f) License renewal fee, active and 1nactive
(g) Late fee

{h) Reactivation fee

(1) Duplicate license fee

(3) Demonstration permit

(2) The division shall hicense each applicant,
without discrimination, who proves to the satis-
faction of the diviston fitness for such hicensure as
required by ORS 690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996
to 690 998 and upon payment of a fee established
by the division under this section Except as
provided in ORS 690 385, the division shall 1ss3ue
to the applicant a hicense that expires one year
after the date of 1ssuance

(3} Subject to review of the Executive
Department and the prior approval of the appro-
pnate legislative review agency, the division shall
establish all fees under ORS 690 350 to 690 430
and 690 996 to 690998 The fees and charges
established under this subsection shall not exceed
the cost of administering the regulatory program
of the electrologists pertaming to the purpose for
which the fee or charge 1s estabhished, as author-
1zed by the Legslative Assembly for the elec-
trologists’ budget, as modified by the Emergency
Board or future sessions of the Legislative
Assembly [1987 ¢ 698 §5)

690.420 Disposition of receipts under
ORS 690.350 to 690.430 and 690.996 to
690.998. (1) All moneys received by the Health
Division under ORS 690 350 to 690 430, 690 992
(2) and 690 996 to 690 998 shall be paid into the
General Fund in the State Treasury and placed to
the credit of the Health Division Account and
such moneys hereby are appropriated continu-
ously and shall be used only for the admimstra-
t10n and enforcement of ORS 690 350 to 690 430,
690 992 (2) and 690 996 to 690 998

(2) All penalties recovered under ORS
690 996 (1) or 690 998 (1) and (2) shall be paid
into the General Fund in the State Treasury and
credited to the Health Division Account (1987
¢ 698 §§23, 27

(Advisory Council)

690.425 Advisory council; mem-
bership, terms; compensation. {1) There
hereby 1s created the Advisory Council to the
Health Dwvision for Electrologists The council

shall consist of five members to be appomnted by
the Governor

(2) Members of the council shall be residents
of this state with no more than two from the same
congressional district Three members must be
practicing electrologists with a mimmum of two
vears of experience One member shall be a
licensed physician 1in this state One member
shall be a public member who does not possess the
professional qualifications of other members No
member of the councit shall be a member or
employe of the division

{3) No owner, instructor or others having any
direct or indirect financial interest m a school of
electrolysis or 1n the manufacturing of elec-
trolysis equipment shall serve as a member of the
council

(4) No person shall serve more than two
consecutive two-year terms

(5) The term of office of a member shall begin
on January 1 A member shall continue to serve
until a successor who qualifies has been
appointed Before a member’s term expires, the
Governor shall appoint a successor to assume the
duties of office on January 1 at the expiration of
the predecessor’s term

(6) A vacancy on the council shall be filled by
appointment for the unexpired term through a
list of qualified names submitted to the Governor

(7) The council shall meet at least once a
year

{8) Members of the counctl shall be entitled
to compensation and expenses as provided 1n
ORS 292 495 (1987 ¢ 698 §24)

690 430 Duties of advisory council. (1)
The council shall have the responsibility and
duty of advising the division 1n all matters relat-
g to ORS 690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996 to
690 998, shall prepare or adopt the examinations
required by ORS 690 350 to 690 430 and 690 996
to 690 998 subject to the approval of the division
and shall assist the division in carrying out the
provisions of ORS 690350 to 690 430 and
690 996 to 690 998

{2) The division shall consider and be gunded
by the recommendations of the council m all
matters relating to ORS 690 350 to 630 430 and
690 996 to 690 998 (1987 ¢ 698 §26]

PENALTIES

690 990 [Amended by 1977 ¢ 270 §2, repealed by 1977
¢ 842 §26 and 1977 c 886 §42]

690.992 Criminal penalties. (1) Vio-
lation of ORS 690 015 15 a Class B misdemeanor
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(2) Violation of ORS 690 355 or 690 360 s a
Class A misdemeanor [1977 ¢ 886 §25 subsection (2)
enacted as 1987 ¢ 698 §14|

Note 690992 (2) was enacted 1nto law by the Legisla-
tive Assembly but was not added to or made a part of ORS
chapter 690 or any series theremn by legmislative action See
Preface to Oregon Revised Statutes for further explanation

690.995 Civil penalties for ORS
690.015, 690.095 or certain rules, (1) In
addition to any other penalty provided by law, a
person who violates ORS 690 015 or 690 095 or
any rule adopted under ORS 690 165 or 690 205 1s
subject to forfeiture and payment of a civil
penalty to the State Board of Barbers and Hair-
dressers in an amount of not more than $1,000 for
each offense

(2) A cvil penalty under this section shall be
determined and assessed by the State Board of
Barbers and Hairdressers mn a contested case
proceeding under ORS 183 310 to 183 550

(3) If a person against whom a civil penalty 13
assessed under this section does not pay the civil
penalty within 60 days after the order assessing
the penalty becomes final, the order shall have
the same effect as the judgment of a court of
record and the State Board of Barbers and Hair-
dressers may file and execute upon the order n
the same manner as the Judgment of a court of
record 1in this state

(4) The moneys received by the State Board
of Barbers and Hairdressers from civil penalties
under this section shall be deposited and
accounted for as are other moneys received by the
board and shall be for the adminmistration and
enforcement of those laws the board 15 charged
with administering and enforcing [1983 c 151 §22]

690.996 Civil penalty for violation of
ORS 690.350 to 690.430 and 690.996 to
690.998 or certain rules. (1) In addition to
any other hability or penalty provided by law, the
division may 1mpose a civil penalty on a person
who violates any provision of ORS 690 350 to
690 430 and 690 996 to 690 998 or any rule
adopted thereunder

(2) A cwil penalty imposed by the division
under subsection (1) of this section shall be 1n an
amount determined by the division but shall not
exceed $1,000 for each violation

(3} A cvil penalty imposed under subsection
(1) of this section may be remitted or reduced
upon such terms and conditions as the division
considers proper and consistent with the public
health and safety

{4) In imposing a penalty pursuant to subsec-
tion (2) of this section, the division shall consider
the following factors

(a}) The immediacy and extent to which the
violation threatens the public health or safety,

(b) Any prior violations of statutes, rules or
orders, and

{¢) The history of the person INCUITINg a
penalty i taking all feasible steps to correct any
violation (1987 ¢ 698 §§16 18, 19, 20]

690.997 Notice of civil penalty; oppor-
tunity for hearing; conduct of hearing. (1)
Any cwil penalty imposed under ORS 690 996 (1)
shall become due and payable when the person
Incurring the penalty receives a notice 1n writing
from the division unless that person requests a
hearing The notice referred to 1n this section
shall be sent by mail and shall include

(a) A reference to the particular sections of
the statute, rule, standard or order involved,

(b) A short and plain statement of the mat-
ters asserted or charged,

(c) A statement of the amount of the penalty
or penalties imposed, and

(d) A statement of the night of the person to
request a hearing

(2) The person to whom the notice 15
addressed shall have 30 days from the date of
mailing of the notice 1n which to make written
apphcation for a hearing before the division

(3) All hearings shall be conducted pursuant
to the application provisions of ORS 183 310 to
183 550 [1987 ¢ 698 §17)

690.998 Order assessing penalty;
appeal; effect of unpaid penalty. (1) If the
person notified fails to request a hearing within
the time specified 1n ORS 690 997, or if after a
hearmg the person 1s found to be n violation of
any provision of ORS 690 350 to 690 430 and
690 996 to 690 998, or any rule adopted there-
under, an order may be entered by the division
assessing a civil penalty

(2) If the order 1s not appealed, the amount of
the penalty 1s payable within 20 days after the
order 1s entered If the order 1s appealed and 1s
sustained, the amount of the penalty 1s payable
withm 10 days after the court decision The
order, 1f not appealed or 1f sustained on appeal,
shall constitute a judgment and may be recorded
with the county clerk m any county of this state
The clerk shall thereupon record the name of the
person mcurring the penalty and the amount of
the penalty in the County Clerk Lien Record The
penalty provided in the order so recorded
becomes a lien upon the title to any interest in
real property in the county owned by the person
against whom the order 1s entered Execution
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may be 1ssued upon the order n the same manner QRS 183 480, except that the court may reduce
as execution upon a judgment of a court of record the amount of the penalty [1987 ¢ 688 §§21. 22)

(3) Judicial review of civil penalties imposed
under ORS 690 996 (1) shall be as provided under
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